# PUTNAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS



## 117 Putnam Drive, Suite A & Eatonton, GA 31024

## **Called Meeting Agenda Friday, July 18, 2025 \diamond Approximately 10:00 AM** *Putnam County Administration Building – Room 203*

## Opening

1. Call to Order

## **Called Meeting**

2. Discussion and possible action regarding the Georgia Indigent Defense Services Agreement (staff-Finance)

## Closing

3. Adjournment

The Board of Commissioners reserves the right to continue the meeting to another time and place in the event the number of people in attendance at the meeting, including the Board of Commissioners, staff, and members of the public exceeds the legal limits. The meeting cannot be closed to the public except by a majority vote of a quorum present for the meeting. The board can vote to go into an executive session on a legally exempt matter during a public meeting even if not advertised or listed on the agenda. Individuals with disabilities who require certain accommodations in order to allow them to observe and/or participate in this meeting, or who have questions regarding the accessibility of the meeting or the facilities are required to contact the ADA Compliance Officer, at least three business days in advance of the meeting at 706-485-2776 to allow the County to make reasonable accommodations for those persons.

## File Attachments for Item:

**2.** Discussion and possible action regarding the Georgia Indigent Defense Services Agreement (staff-Finance)



## **OCMULGEE CIRCUIT PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE**

In all criminal prosecutions, the accused shall enjoy the right ... to the assistance of counsel for his defense. U.S. Constitution, Amendment VI

#### Milledgeville Office:

Kristin Waller, CPD John Bradley, APD Keri Thompson, APD Claudia Mitcham, APD Michael Wagner, Investigator Sherri Marshburn, Administrative Assistant Nancy Gordon, Administrative Assistant

P.O. Box 1429 Milledgeville, GA 31059 Ph. (478)445-8100 Fax (478)445-8111

#### Gray Office:

Tom O'Donnell, APD Len Myers, APD Tamara Myrick, Administrative Assistant Jordan Waller, Paralegal

P.O. Box 747 Gray, GA 31032 Ph. (478)986-6185 Fax (478)986-6359

<u>Greensboro Office:</u> Brett Colbert, Administrative Assistant

113 N Main Street Greensboro, GA 30642 Ph. (706)454-7012 Fax (706)454--1204 June 24, 2025

Linda Cook Putnam County Finance Director GA Government Finance Officer Association 1<sup>st</sup> VP 117 Putnam Drive, Eatonton, GA 31024 lcook@putnamcountyga.us

RE: Public Defender Budget FY 2026

Dear Ms. Cook,

Please find attached the Ocmulgee Judicial Circuit Office of the Public Defender's budget for FY2026. I received this budget from our finance department in Atlanta that reflects changes made prior to my tenure here.

I am honored to serve such a wonderful judicial circuit as Circuit Public Defender. The past seven weeks have been filled with Court and meeting wonderful people who serve the Constitutional role of indigent defense. We have some challenges that we are facing in meeting the requirements set forth in the Statutory mandate and to be sure that this circuit remains free from civil liability to incarcerated individuals. I am working to make sure those accused have access to high quality legal representation and advice.

I have had the honor to work directly with the Green, Hancock, Morgan, and Putnam County Courts and find that all members of the criminal justice system are dedicated to safety and protecting the Constitution. In addition to directly serving clients of the four counties above, I endeavor to maintain representation in Baldwin, Jasper, Jones, and Wilkinson County and continually improve our client services. Also attached you will find the contract for indigent defense services for FY2026. We provide representation of indigent defendants in Putnam County Superior Court, State Court, and Juvenile Court along with conducting Preliminary Hearings as needed. In addition, our office participates in the Ocmulgee Circuit Adult Treatment Court (ATCC) as a way to aide those suffering from underlying conditions to reform their behaviors and engage in a healthy way with their community.

If anyone has any questions, I am happy to answer them. Please give anyone who needs it my cell phone number: 706-338-5270. Once the contract has been signed, please alert me so that I can pick up the documents and I will deliver them to Atlanta. I look forward to meeting you and the many other members of Putnam County Government as my schedule allows. Thank you for your time and attention.

Sincerely,

Kristin C.M. Waller Circuit Public Defender



DER GEORGIA INDIGENT DEFENSE SERVICES AGREEMENT

**THIS AGREEMENT** is entered into this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2025, among the Georgia Public Defender Council (herein referred to as "GPDC"), the Circuit Public Defender Office of the Ocmulgee Judicial Circuit (herein referred to as "the Public Defender Office"), and the governing authority of Putnam County, body politic and a subdivision of the State of Georgia (herein referred to as "the County") and is effective July 1, 2025.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Public Defender Office, the County, and GPDC enter into this agreement to implement the provisions of the Georgia Indigent Defense Act of 2003, as amended, including the provisions quoted below; and

WHEREAS, O.C.G.A. § 17-12-23 (d) provides as follows:

(d) A city or county may contract with the circuit public defender office for the provision of criminal defense for indigent persons accused of violating city or county ordinances or state laws. If a city or county does not contract with the circuit public defender office, the city or county shall be subject to all applicable rules, regulation, policies, and standards adopted by the council for representation of indigent persons in this state; and

WHEREAS O.C.G.A. § 17-12-25 (b) provides as follows:

The county or counties comprising the judicial circuit may supplement the salary of the circuit public defender in an amount as is or may be authorized by local Act or in an amount as may be determined by the governing authority of the county or counties, whichever is greater; and

**WHEREAS** O.C.G.A. § 17-12-30 (c) (7) provides as follows:

The governing authority of the county or counties comprising a judicial circuit may supplement the salary or fringe benefits of any state paid position appointed pursuant to this article; and

WHEREAS O.C.G.A. § 17-12-34 provides as follows:

The governing authority of the county shall provide, in conjunction and cooperation with the other counties in the judicial circuit and in a pro rata share according to the population of each county, appropriate offices, utilities, telephone expenses, materials, and supplies as may be necessary to equip, maintain, and furnish the office or offices of the circuit public defender in an orderly and efficient manner. The provisions of an office, utilities, telephone expenses, materials, and supplies shall be subject to the budget procedures required by Article 1 of Chapter 81 of Title 36; and

WHEREAS O.C.G.A. § 17-12-35 provides as follows:

A circuit public defender office may contract with and may accept funds and grants from any public or private source; and

**WHEREAS,** the County is a body politic, existing and operating under the laws and Constitution of t State of Georgia with full power to enter into contracts and agreements with other political entities; and

**WHEREAS,** the Public Defender Office is existing and operating under the laws and Constitution of the State of Georgia with full power to enter into contracts and agreements with other entities; and

**WHEREAS,** the GPDC is existing and operating under the laws and Constitution of the State of Georgia with full power to enter into contracts and agreements with other entities; and

WHEREAS, GPDC is the fiscal officer for the Public Defender Office; and

**WHEREAS,** it is the intent of the parties to this agreement to provide for the operation of an indigent defense system to assure that adequate and effective legal representation is provided, independent of political considerations or private interests, to indigent defendants in criminal cases consistent with the standards adopted by the Georgia Public Defender Council. This system and this agreement include the following:

(1) The provision by the Public Defender Office of the statutorily required services to the County;

(2) The payment for additional personnel and services by the County;

(3) The provision by the County of their pro rata share of the costs of appropriate offices, utilities, telephone expenses, materials, and supplies as may be necessary to equip, maintain, and furnish the office or offices of the circuit public defender in an orderly and efficient manner;

- (4) Travel advances and reimbursement of expenses;
- (5) Salary supplements; and
- (6) The provision for other matters necessary to carry out this agreement.

**NOW THEREFORE,** in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained in the agreement and for Ten Dollars (\$10) and other good and valuable consideration, **IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:** 

## **ARTICLE 1**

#### STATUTORY PERSONNEL

<u>Section 1.01 Statutory Staffing</u>. The Public Defender Office agrees to provide for the Ocmulgee Judicial Circuit full-time staff for a circuit public defender office or offices consisting of a circuit public defender; an assistant public defender for each superior court judge authorized for the circuit, excluding the chief judge and senior judges; an investigator; and two additional persons to perform administrative, clerical or paraprofessional services.

<u>Section 1.02 Statutory Services</u>. The Public Defender Office agrees to provide representation to indigent defendants in the following cases:

(1) Felony and misdemeanor cases prosecuted in the Superior Court of Putnam County under the laws of the State of Georgia in which there is a possibility that a sentence of imprisonment or probation or suspension of sentence of imprisonment may be adjudged;

(2) Hearings in the Superior Court of Putnam County on a revocation of probation;

(3) Cases prosecuted in the Juvenile Courts of Putnam County in which a child may face a disposition 7 a delinquency case of confinement, commitment or probation; and

(4) Direct appeals from a decision in cases described in (1), (2), and (3) above.

<u>Section 1.03 Conflicts</u>. The Public Defender Office agrees to provide for legal representation by a qualified attorney who is not an employee of the Public Defender Office in cases described in Section 1.02 in which a Public Defender Office has a conflict of interest.

#### ARTICLE 2

#### ADDITIONAL PERSONNEL AND SERVICES

Section 2.01 Additional personnel and services. The Public Defender Office agrees to provide and the County agrees to pay for the services and personnel described in Attachment A. These positions will be funded by the County along with the other counties in the Ocmulgee Judicial Circuit and will be administered by GPDC as contemplated in OCGA § 17-12-32. The parties agree to the terms in Attachment A. Attachment A is incorporated into this agreement by reference. The parties agree to the payment terms in Attachment B. Attachment B is incorporated into this agreement by reference. The amount to be paid includes a 5% administrative services fee. This fee is determined by the total amount for all of the budgeted positions. Any changes to Attachment A shall be made in accordance with Section 5.06 of this agreement. Any additional personnel employed by the Public Defender Office pursuant to this section are full-time state paid employees of the Public Defender Office in the unclassified service. The additional personnel Administration with all the benefits provided by law to employees in the unclassified service. The additional personnel serve at the pleasure of the Circuit Public Defender. The parties agree that the employment of additional personnel employed by the Public Defender Office pursuant to this section are full-time state paid employees not pay for the cost of these personnel in advance in accordance with this agreement.

#### **ARTICLE 3**

#### PROVISION BY THE COUNTY OF THEIR PRO RATA SHARE OF THE COSTS OF APPROPRIATE OFFICES, UTILITIES, TELEPHONE EXPENSES, MATERIALS, AND SUPPLIES AS MAY BE NECESSARY TO EQUIP, MAINTAIN, AND FURNISH THE OFFICE OR OFFICES OF THE CIRCUIT PUBLIC DEFENDER.

Section 3.01 Office expenses. In addition to the personnel expenses described in Article 2 and Attachment A, each County agrees to pay its pro rata share of the county funded non-personnel portion of the budget provided in Attachment A, which is the budget for appropriate offices, utilities, telephone expenses, materials, technical support, and supplies to equip, maintain, and furnish the office or offices of the Public Defender Office. The amount of the County's pro rata share based on population is reflected in Attachment A. The amount to be paid includes a 4% administrative services fee. The funds shall be disbursed in accordance with the procedures outlined in Section 4.01 of this agreement. The parties agree to the terms in Attachment A. Attachment B is incorporated into this agreement by reference.

<u>Section 3.02 Administration of Office Expenses</u>. GPDC agrees to be the fiscal agent for the administration of office expenses. GPDC will process and mail checks in payment of invoices approved by the Circuit Public Defender, drawn on those County funds made payable to vendors at the addresses shown on the invoices. "Payment" for purposes of this agreement means preparation of a check by GPDC in its normal course and procedure and its mailing in properly addressed envelopes with sufficient postage into the United States Mail.

<u>Section 3.03 Procedure for payment.</u> The County or the Public Defender Office, or both, will make purchas and enter into financial obligations for office expenses. Upon approval by the Circuit Public Defender, an invoice will be transmitted to GPDC. GPDC shall pay the amount stated on the invoice with funds provided by the County for the purpose of paying for such expenses. The payment of the office expenses under this agreement will be paid only out of County funds supplied to GPDC for the sole purpose of paying for office expenses.

<u>Section 3.04 Responsibility.</u> The County will deliver funds to GPDC at its own risk until receipt is acknowledged by GPDC. GPDC's sole duty with regard to County funds, other than their proper expenditure, will be their deposit into a state depository demand account. Interest, if any, will accrue to the general fund of the state treasury. GPDC bears responsibility for properly remitting payment for invoices approved by the Circuit Public Defender provided sufficient from the County exist. The County bears the legal responsibility for any claim that arises from the GPDC's inability to remit payment due to insufficient funds for said office expenses.

<u>Section 3.05 Limitation of liability.</u> Under no circumstances shall GPDC be obligated to pay for the office expenses out of funds other than those provided by the County for that purpose. Without limiting the foregoing, GPDC is not obligated to pay for office expenses out of state funds or other funds available to GPDC. GPDC undertakes only to receive funds from the County and to process and mail checks in payment of invoices approved by the Circuit Public Defender. GPDC shall have no further legal obligation in any circumstance or event beyond the amount of funds received from the County for the purpose of paying for office expenses under this agreement. In the event that GPDC fails to make payment on an invoice that has been properly processed and county funds are available, the exclusive remedy for any tort claim against GPDC will be the Georgia Tort Claims Act.

<u>Section 3.06 Taxes.</u> The County will pay all taxes lawfully imposed upon it with respect to the office expenses. GPDC makes no representation whatsoever as to the liability or exemption from liability of the County to any tax imposed by any governmental entity.

### ARTICLE 4

## TRAVEL AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES

<u>Section 4.01 Travel and expense reimbursement.</u> The County agrees to provide travel advances and to reimburse expenses which may be incurred in the performance of the employee's official duties under this agreement by an employee of the Public Defender Office to the extent the expenses are not reimbursed by the state and to the extent the expenses are authorized by the circuit public defender and the County. The County shall provide the Public Defender Office with the information concerning the travel advances and expense reimbursements required by the State Auditor.

## **ARTICLE 5**

## MISCELLANEOUS

Section 5.01 Term. The term of this agreement is one (1) year beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June 30, 2026.

<u>Section 5.02 Maintenance of effort</u>. The County agrees that it will continue to fund indigent defense for the term of this agreement, at a minimum, at the level of its most recent budgeted level of funding (the current fiscal year or the planned budget for the next fiscal year if that budget has already been developed) for indigent defense and as part of this support each county agrees to provide the space, equipment and operating expenses necessary to effectively operate the circuit public defender office.

<u>Section 5.03 Severability</u>. Any section, subsection, paragraph, term, condition, provision or other part (hereinafter collectively referred to as "part") of this agreement that is judged, held, found, or declared to be voidable, void, invalid, illegal or otherwise not fully enforceable shall not affect any other part of this agreement, and the remainder

of this agreement shall continue to be of full force and effect. Any agreement of the parties to amend, modil eliminate, or otherwise change any part of this agreement shall not affect any other part of this agreement, and the remainder of this agreement shall continue to be of full force and effect.

<u>Section 5.04 Cooperation, dispute resolution and jurisdiction</u>. (a) The Public Defender Office and the County collectively and individually acknowledge that this agreement may need to be revised periodically to address new or unforeseen matters.

(b) Each party to this agreement agrees to cooperate with the other party to effectuate and carry out the intent of this agreement.

(c) This agreement, and the rights and obligations of the parties, are governed by, and subject to and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Georgia. The parties acknowledge and agree that by law, the exclusive jurisdiction for contract actions against the state, departments and agencies of the state, and state authorities is the Superior Court of Fulton County, Georgia. The parties further acknowledge that the Fulton Superior Court has a Court sponsored Arbitration and Mediation Program in which the parties agree to fully participate.

<u>Section 5.05 Notice</u>. A notice to a party to this agreement shall be made in writing and shall be delivered by first class mail or personally to the person and at the address indicated below:

### Circuit Public Defender Office of the Ocmulgee Judicial Circuit:

John Bradley Circuit Public Defender Post Office Box 747 Gray, Georgia 31032

#### **Putnam County:**

Putnam County Board of Commissioners 117 Putnam Drive, Suite A Eatonton, Georgia 31024

#### Georgia Public Defender Council:

Omotayo Alli, Director 270 Washington Street, Suite 6079 Atlanta, Georgia 30334

<u>Section 5.06 Agreement modification</u>. This agreement, including all Attachments hereto, constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter of this agreement and may be altered or amended only by a subsequent written agreement of equal dignity; provided, however, that the parties' representatives identified in Section 5.05 may agree in writing by an exchange of letters or emails prior to the budget revision becoming effective to budget revisions which do not increase or decrease the total dollar value of the agreement. This agreement supersedes all prior agreements, negotiations and communications of whatever type, whether written or oral, between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter of this agreement. After the agreement has been approved by the Director of the Georgia Public Defender Council, no modifications may be made without prior notice to the Director of the council.

<u>Section 5.07 Termination</u>. (a) Due to non-availability of funds. In the event that any of the sources of reimbursement for services under this agreement (appropriations from the General Assembly of the State of Georgia, or appropriations from a county governing authority) is reduced during the term of this agreement, the Public Defender Office may make financial and other adjustments to this agreement and notify the County accordingly. An adjustment may be an agreement amendment or may be the termination of the agreement. The certification by the director of the Georgia Public Defender Council of the occurrence of reduction in State funds is

conclusive. The certification of the occurrence of the reduction in county funds by the person designated in Sect 5.05 for the receipt of notice for each of the County of the occurrence of the reduction in county funds is conclusive. The County agree to promptly notify the Public Defender Office in writing of the non-existence or insufficiency of funds and the date of termination. The Public Defender Office shall then immediately cease providing the services required hereunder except for any necessary winding down and transition services required under Section 5.08. In lieu of terminating this agreement, the County and the Public Defender Office may make financial and other adjustments to this agreement by amending it pursuant to Section 5.06.

(b) For cause. This agreement may be terminated for cause, in whole or in part, at any time by any party for failure by the other party to substantially perform any of its duties under this agreement. "Cause" means a breach or default of any material obligation hereunder which default is incapable of cure, or which, being capable of cure, has not been cured within 30 days after receipt of notice of such default (or such additional cure period as the non-defaulting party may authorize). Should a party exercise its right to terminate this agreement under this subsection, the termination shall be accomplished in writing and specify the reason and the termination date. In the event of termination under this subsection the Public Defender Office shall submit a final agreement expenditure report containing all charges incurred through and including the termination date to the County no later than 30 days after the effective date of written notice of termination and the County shall pay the amount due within 15 days of the receipt of the final agreement expenditure report. Upon termination of this agreement, the Public Defender Office shall not incur any new obligations after the effective date of the termination, except as required under Section 5.08. The above remedies contained in this subsection are in addition to any other remedies provided by law or the terms of this agreement.

(c) For Convenience. This agreement may be cancelled or terminated by either of the parties without cause; however, the party seeking to terminate or cancel this agreement shall give written notice of its intention to do so to the other party at least 60 days prior to the effective date of cancellation or termination.

(d) Post-termination obligations. After termination of this agreement pursuant to this Section, the Public Defender Office and the County agree to comply with the provisions of Section 5.08 (b).

<u>Section 5.08 Cooperation in transition of services</u>. (a) At the beginning of the agreement. The County agrees upon the beginning of this agreement to cooperate as requested by the Public Defender Office to effectuate the smooth and reasonable transition of services for existing clients, if applicable. This includes but is not limited to the payment for the continuation of representation by current counsel where appropriate or required by law, court rule or the State Bar of Georgia ethical standards or the facilitation of the timely transfer to the Public Defender Office of the client records.

(b) During or at the end of the agreement. The Public Defender Office agrees upon termination or expiration of this agreement, in whole or in part, for any reason to cooperate as requested by the County to effectuate the smooth and reasonable transition of services for existing clients. This includes but is not limited to the continuation of representation by Public Defender Office where appropriate or required by law, court rule or the State Bar of Georgia ethical standards or the facilitation of the timely transfer to the County of the client records. The County shall compensate the Public Defender for all post-termination or post-expiration services under this subsection. The Public Defender Office shall submit a monthly expenditure report containing all charges incurred during the preceding month on or before the 5<sup>th</sup> day of each month. The County shall pay the amount due within 15 days of the receipt of the monthly expenditure report. This subsection survives the termination or expiration of the agreement.

(c) Statutory responsibility continuation. The Public Defender Office and the County acknowledge that both have responsibilities for indigent defense costs under the Georgia Indigent Defense Act of 2003, as amended and that the termination or expiration of this agreement does not relieve either party of their responsibility under the law.

Section 5.09 Advance of Funds. The parties agree that advances of funds cannot remain outstanding follow 11 agreement termination or expiration and will be reclaimed. The parties agree that upon termination of this agreement, for any reason, all unexpended and unobligated funds held by the parties revert to the party entitled to the funds. The parties agree to reconcile expenditures against advances of funds within 30 days of termination of this agreement.

**Section 5.10 Time.** Time is of the essence.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties have each here unto affixed their signatures the day and year f <sup>12</sup> written above.

ATTEST:	Putnam County
	BY:
	Signature
	Title
ATTEST:	Circuit Public Defender
	BY: Signature
	Circuit Public
	Defender
ATTEST:	Consented to:
	Georgia Public Defender Council
	BY:
	Signature Director

## Ocmulgee Judicial Circuit

## ATTACHMENT B – Personnel & Operating Expenditures

## **Putnam County**

## July 1, 2025 – June 31, 2026

The County agrees to pay the Public Defender Office <u>\$144,854.53</u> in 12 monthly installments of <u>\$12,071.21</u>. Installments are due to the Georgia Public Defender Council (GPDC) on the 15<sup>th</sup> of the preceding month beginning on June 15, 2025. Invoices will be sent to the following address:

Installments will be paid directly to GPDC at the following address:

GPDC Attn: Jason Ring 270 Washington Street Suite 6079 Atlanta, GA 30334

The Public Defender Office agrees to use these funds for the purpose of paying the salary and benefits for county funded public defenders and assistants (Article 2) in addition to the expenditures necessary to equip, maintain, and furnish the Public Defender Office (Article 3).

These employees provide representation to indigent defendants in Superior Courts and Juvenile delinquency proceedings.

They may also provide legal representation to indigent defendants in State Court of Putnam County in accordance with the additional services provisions set below:

**Definition.** For the purposes of this agreement and this attachment the term "additional services" means services provided by the Public Defender Office in addition to those services that the Public Defender Office is required by law to provide.

Additional Services. The Public Defender Office agrees to provide and the County agrees to pay for the additional services described in this attachment. The parties agree to the terms of this attachment and this attachment is incorporated into this agreement by reference. The amount to be paid in this attachment includes a 5% administrative fee. Any additional personnel employed by the Public Defender Office pursuant to this attachment are full-time state paid employees of the Public Defender Office in the unclassified service of the State Merit System of Personnel Administration with all the benefits provided by law to employees in the unclassified service.

**Compliance with Standards.** Subject to the availability of resources, the Public Defender Office agrees to provide the additional services provided for in this attachment in a professional manner consistent with the standards adopted by the Georgia Public Defender Council. In the event the Public Defender Office's caseload reaches a size that prevents the Public Defender Office from providing the additional services in a manner which meets the standards adopted by the Georgia Public Defender Council, the Public Defender Office may give the County 30 days written notice of its intent to suspend taking new additional services

cases pursuant to this attachment. The provisions of Section 5.08 shall apply during the period of suspension. The Public Defender Office shall give the County 10 days written notice of its intent to lift the suspension of the additional services. At any time during a period of suspension of the additional services up to and including the 5<sup>th</sup> calendar day after the County receives notice from the Public Defender Office of its intent to lift the suspension, the County may elect to terminate the its obligations under this attachment by giving the Public Defender Office written notice thereof; in which event the parties obligations under this attachment immediately terminate subject to the provisions of Section 5.08.

The Public Defender Office agrees to provide representation in the following court:

(a) State Court of Putnam County.

(1) Misdemeanor or ordinance violation cases in which there is a possibility that a sentence of imprisonment or probation or suspension of sentence of imprisonment may be adjudged.

(2)Hearings on a revocation of probation.

Putnam County remains responsible for the cost of providing legal representation by an attorney who is not an employee of the Public Defenders Office in cases where the Circuit Public Defender determines that there may be a conflict of interest.

Delete above paragraph

Add text as (a) (3) above: The Public Defender Office agrees to provide for legal representation by a qualified attorney who is not an employee of the Public Defender Office in cases described in Section 1.02 in which a Public Defender Office has a conflict of interest.

#### **OCMULGEE CIRCUIT PUBLIC DEFENDER OFFICE** July 1, 2025 - June 30, 2026

	CO	UN	TY FUNDE	<b>D</b> - 1	Public Defe	end	er and Assista	ant	S			
Name	#		Salaries		FICA	Retirement		H	lealth Insurance	Unemployment		Total
Ivanie	#				7.65% of Salary		32.51% of Salary		0.454% of Salary	\$31	per Position	Total
APD (Mitcham)	1	\$	87,040.00	\$	6,658.56	\$	28,296.70	\$	25,636.76	\$	31.00	\$ 147,663.03
APD (Myers)	1	\$	5,000.00	\$	382.50	\$	1,625.50	\$	1,472.70	\$	-	\$ 8,480.70
APD (Stroberg)	1	\$	110,000.00	\$	8,415.00	\$	35,761.00	\$	32,399.40	\$	31.00	\$ 186,606.40
APD (Thompson)	1	\$	95,000.00	\$	7,267.50	\$	30,884.50	\$	27,981.30	\$	31.00	\$ 161,164.30
APD (Phillips) - VACANCY	1	\$	72,000.00	\$	5,508.00	\$	23,407.20	\$	21,206.88	\$	31.00	\$ 122,153.08
APD (Smith) - VACANCY	1	\$	72,000.00	\$	5,508.00	\$	23,407.20	\$	21,206.88	\$	31.00	\$ 122,153.08
TOTAL:	6	\$	441,040.00	\$	33,739.56	\$	143,382.10	\$	129,903.92	\$	155.00	\$ 748,220.59

COUNTY FUNDED - Public Defender Administrative													
Name	#		Cala dan		FICA		Retirement	H	ealth Insurance	Unemployment			Total
Ivame	#	Salaries		Salaries 7.65		of Salary 32.51% of S		29	.454% of Salary	\$31 per Position			Total
Admin (Colbert)	1	\$	46,600.00	\$	3,564.90	\$	15,149.66	\$	13,725.56	\$	31.00	\$	79,071.12
Admin (Gordon)	1	\$	47,120.00	\$	3,604.68	\$	15,318.71	\$	13,878.72	\$	31.00	\$	79,953.12
Admin (Waller)	1	\$	42,000.00	\$	3,213.00	\$	13,654.20	\$	12,370.68	\$	31.00	\$	71,268.88
Admin (NEW) - VACANCY	1	\$	40,000.00	\$	580.00	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	40,580.00
TOTAL:	4	\$	175,720.00	\$	10,962.58	\$	44,122.57	\$	39,974.97	\$	93.00	\$	270,873.12

COUNTY FUNDED	- Office	Exp	enditures						
		P	er Month		Annual				
Postage	*	\$	182.41	\$	2,188.97				
Printing, Publications, & Media	*	\$	152.01	\$	1,824.14				
Supplies & Materials	*	\$	811.44	\$	9,737.24				
Repairs & Maintenance	*	\$	273.62	\$	3,283.45				
Rents Other than Real Estate	*	\$	622.49	\$	7,469.94				
Other Operating	*	\$	486.44	\$	5,837.24				
Real Estate Rentals	*	\$	2,400.00	\$	28,800.00				
Professional Services	*	\$	277.01	\$	3,324.14				
Telecommunications (GTA)	*	\$	194.57	\$	2,334.90				
Telecommunications (AT&T, etc)	*	\$	652.90	\$	7,834.77				
Legal Resources	*	\$	250.00	\$	3,000.00				
TOTAL:		\$	6,302.90	\$	75,634.78				

TOTAL EXPENDITURES										
		Personnel	Operating							
Public Defender and Assistants	*	\$ 748,220.59								
Public Defender Administrative	*	\$ 270,873.12								
LESS: FY 25 Rollover		\$ (140,851.70)								
5% Administrative Fee	*	\$ 50,954.69								
Office Expenditures	*		\$ 75,634.78							
4% Administrative Fee	*		\$ 3,025.39							
LESS: FY 25 Rollover			\$ (4,500.00)							
TOTAL:		\$ 929,196.69	\$ 74,160.17							

	Wi	ithout Offset	With Offset
Total Personnel (without \$205,996 offset)	\$	723,200.69	\$ 929,196.69
<b>Total Operating Contract</b>	\$	74,160.17	\$ 74,160.17
	\$	797,360.86	\$ 1,003,356.86

BREAKDOWN BY COUNTY									
		Monthly			Annual				
Baldwin	25.13%	\$	29,618.46	\$	355,421.52				
Greene	12.14%	\$	8,469.30	\$	101,631.64				
Hancock	5.00%	\$	3,322.07	\$	39,864.83				
Jasper	9.91%	\$	6,587.90	\$	79,054.76				
Jones	16.73%	\$	11,834.06	\$	142,008.71				

FY 25 - Personnel		Total Increase			Rollover	Net Increase		
\$	731,293.45	\$	287,800.26	\$	134,144.48	\$	153,655.78	
\$	36,564.67	\$	14,390.02	\$	6,707.22	\$	7,682.79	
\$	767,858.12	\$	302,190.27	\$	140,851.70	\$	161,338.57	

OFFSET	OFFSET FUNDS								
County/City	Α	mount							
Baldwin	\$	155,046.00							
Greene	\$	4,800.00							
Jones	\$	8,650.00							
Putnam	\$	37,500.00							
Total	\$	205,996.00							

	FY 2	5 T	otal		FY 26	Inc	cı
I	Monthly		Annual	M	lonthly		
\$	26,015.36	\$	312,184.32	 5	3,603.10	\$	
\$	6,853.71	\$	82,244.54	\$ 5	1,615.59	\$	
5	2,702.08	\$	32,424.90	\$ 5	619.99	\$	
\$	5,124.79	\$	61,497.44	\$ 5	1,463.11	\$	
\$	9,743.01	\$	116,916.14	\$ 5	2,091.05	\$	

#### OCMULGEE CIRCUIT PUBLIC DEFENDER OFFICE July 1, 2025 - June 30, 2026

\*Includes salary, benefits and 5% admin fee

Morgan	12.63%	\$ 8,394.13	\$ 100,729.51
Putnam	13.46%	\$ 12,071.21	\$ 144,854.53
Wilkinson	4.99%	\$ 3,315.95	\$ 39,791.37
CIRCUIT WIDE TOTAL:	100%	\$ 83,613.07	\$ 1,003,356.87

BREAKDOWN BY COUNTY (Personnel)									
			Monthly		Annual				
Baldwin	25.13%	\$	28,065.43	\$	336,785.18				
Greene	12.14%	\$	7,718.80	\$	92,625.61				
Hancock	5.00%	\$	3,013.09	\$	36,157.12				
Jasper	9.91%	\$	5,975.18	\$	71,702.11				
Jones	16.73%	\$	10,800.45	\$	129,605.41				
Morgan	12.63%	\$	7,613.41	\$	91,360.96				
Putnam	13.46%	\$	11,239.15	\$	134,869.79				
Wilkinson	4.99%	\$	3,007.54	\$	36,090.49				
CIRCUIT WIDE TOTAL:	100%	\$	77,433.06	\$	929,196.69				

BREAKDOWN BY COUNTY (Operating)								
			Monthly	Annual				
Baldwin	25.13%	\$	1,553.03	\$	18,636.33			
Greene	12.14%	\$	750.50	\$	9,006.02			
Hancock	5.00%	\$	308.98	\$	3,707.71			
Jasper	9.91%	\$	612.72	\$	7,352.65			
Jones	16.73%	\$	1,033.61	\$	12,403.30			
Morgan	12.63%	\$	780.71	\$	9,368.55			
Putnam	13.46%	\$	832.06	\$	9,984.73			
Wilkinson	4.99%	\$	308.41	\$	3,700.88			
CIRCUIT WIDE TOTAL:	100%	\$	6,180.01	\$	74,160.18			

ROLLO	OVER	: FY 25 🔿	FY 26
County		Amount	%
Baldwin	\$	44,162.17	31.35%
Greene	\$	13,473.65	9.57%
Hancock	\$	7,322.80	5.20%
Jasper	\$	10,788.84	7.66%
Jones	\$	24,166.55	17.16%
Morgan	\$	13,864.16	9.84%
Putnam	\$	19,649.91	13.95%
Wilkinson	\$	7,423.63	5.27%
Total	<mark>\$</mark>	140,851.70	100.00%

ROLLO	<b>OVER:</b>	FY 25 ⇒ 1	FY 26
County		Amount	%
Baldwin	\$	1,410.91	31.35%
Greene	\$	430.46	9.57%
Hancock	\$	233.95	5.20%
Jasper	\$	344.69	7.66%
Jones	\$	772.08	17.16%
Morgan	\$	442.94	9.84%
Putnam	\$	627.78	13.95%
Wilkinson	\$	237.17	5.27%
Total	\$	4,500.00	100.00%

\$ 70,168.19	842,018.31	\$ 13,444.88	\$	161,338.5
\$ 2,717.34	32,608.03	\$ 598.61	\$	7,183.3
\$ 10,328.35	123,940.26	\$ 1,742.86	\$	20,914.2
\$ 6,683.56	80,202.68	\$ 1,710.57	1	6 ,526.8

	5,910.39 9,495.05	\$ \$	70,924.66 113,940.65		5 5	,
\$ \$	8,699.31 5,910.39	\$ \$	104,391.68 70,924.66			
\$	4,531.94	\$	54,383.28		\$	• , -
\$	2,389.49	\$	28,673.92		\$	\$ 623.60
\$	6,107.13	\$	73,285.59		\$	\$ 1,611.67
\$	24,451.87	\$	293,422.48	3	8 \$	8 \$ 3,613.56

\$

\$

\$ \$

\$

\$ \$

\$ \$

1,563.49	\$ 18,761.83	\$	(10.46)	\$
746.58	\$ 8,958.95	\$	3.92	\$
312.58	\$ 3,750.98	\$	(3.61)	\$
592.85	\$ 7,114.16	\$	19.87	\$
1,043.71	\$ 12,524.46	\$	(10.10)	\$
773.17	\$ 9,278.02	\$	7.54	\$
833.30	\$ 9,999.60	\$	(1.24)	\$
314.35	\$ 3,772.17	\$	(5.94)	\$
6,180.01	\$ 74,160.18	\$	-	\$